

C.A. No. 13-1246

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— V. —

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,

Intervenor-Appellant,

— V. —

JIM BOB BOWMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT—APPELLEE

*Counsel for Defendant—Appellee
Jim Bob Bowman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The District Court Correctly Held that NUWF Does Not Have Standing to Sue Bowman Under the Clean Water Act..... 5

A. Standing Under Section 505 of the Clean Water Act requires, *inter alia*, an injury-in-fact of the type contemplated by the drafters of the statute. 5

1. General standing requires, *inter alia*, an injury-in-fact..... 5

2. Standing in environmental harm cases requires the kind of injury or injuries contemplated by Congress. 6

B. NUWF did not prove injury-in-fact and therefore does not have standing. 7

II. The Lower Court Rightly Dismissed NUWF’S Complaint Because Bowman’s “Wholly Past” Activities Mooted the Case or Controversy. 8

III. NUDEP’s Prior State Action Bars a Citizen-Suit Under Section 505(a)(1). 13

IV. The District Court Correctly Held that Bowman Did Not Violate Section 404 of the Clean Water Act. 16

A. Bowman did not discharge “fill material” into the waterways of the United States. 16

1. Land clearing alone does not discharge fill material into waters of the United States. 17

2. Bowman did not make an “addition of any pollutant to navigable waters.” 18

B. Bowman’s actions fall under the 404(f) exemption for “normal farming” activities. 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)5, 6

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997)8

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150 (1970)6, 7

Atl. Cleaners & Dryers v. United States, 286 U.S. 427, 433 (1932)18, 19

Barrows v. Jackson, 346 U.S. 249 (1953)5

Borden Ranch P’ship v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs, 261 F.3d 810, 813-15 (9th Cir. 2001).....19

EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass’n, 449 U.S. 64 (1980)18

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)7

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)6, 9, 14

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. 484 U.S. 49 (1987)9, 10, 12, 15

Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973)6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)5, 7

Schlesinger v. Reservists to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)6

Sorenson v. Sec’y of the Treasury, 475 U.S. 851 (1986)18, 19

Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009)7

United States v. Akers, 785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1985)19

United States v. Brace, 41 F.3d 117 (3rd Cir. 1994)19

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n., 393 U.S. 199 (1968)9

United States v. Huebner, 752 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1985)19

United States v. Larkins, 852 F.2d 189 (6th Cir. 1988)19

<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5, 6
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	15
U.S. Court of Appeals Cases	
<i>Ali v. Cangermi</i> , 419 F.3d. 722 (8th Cir 2005)	12
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Atl. States Legal Foundation v. Eastman Kodak, Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Avoyelles v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	17, 18
<i>Blanciak v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d. 690 (3d. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 627 F.2d, 289 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield</i> , 890 F.2d 690 (4th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir.2004)	15
<i>Hamker v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Interamericas Investments, Ltd. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 111 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Karr v. Hefner</i> , 475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	13, 15
<i>Lockett v. Environmental Prot. Agcy.</i> , 319 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>McDougal v. County of Imperial</i> , 942 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. TVA</i> , 502 F3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156, 165 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	18, 19
<i>North and South Rivers Watershed Ass'n, Inc. v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991)	14, 16
<i>The Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. The County Com'rs Of Carroll County, MD</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008)	15

<i>Rendell v. Rumsfeld</i> , 484 F.3d, 236 (3d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>S-1 v. Spangler</i> , 832 F.2d. 294 (4th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Sasser v. Administrator, EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993)	9, 11
<i>Scenic Hudson Preservation Conf. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 354 F.2d 608 (2nd Cir. 1965)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 277 Fed Appx. 170 (3rd Cir. 2008) (unpublished)	12
<i>United States v. Cumberland Farms of Connecticut</i> , 647 F.Supp. 1166 (D. Mass. 1986)	20
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Ward v. Caulk</i> , 650 F.2d 1144 (9th Cir. 1981)	10
U.S. District Court Cases	
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 842 F.Supp. 1140 (E.D.Ark.1993)	13
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. Hamelin</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 235 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	14
<i>Cmty. of Cambridge Env'tl. Health & Cmty. Dev. Group v. City of Cambridge</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 550 (D. Md. 2000)	15
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 777 F.Supp. 173 (D. Conn. 1991)	15
<i>Connecticut Fund for the Env’t v. Contract Plating Co.</i> , 631 F.Supp. 1291 (D. Conn. 1986)	13
<i>Orange Env’t, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> , 923 F.Supp. 529 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Ciampitti</i> , 669 F.Supp. 684 (D.N.J. 1987)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Reaves</i> , 923 F.Supp. 1530 (M.D. Fla. 1996)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Rutherford Oil Corp.</i> , 756 F.Supp.2d 782 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 884 F.Supp. 404 (D. Colo. 1995)	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl 1	6, 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1294(1) (2012)vii

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1376 (2012) *passim*

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 323.217

40 C.F.R. § 232.218

Legislative History

123 CONG. REC. S19636 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 1977) (statement of Sen. Stafford)20
